312 456 8435 7

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) 1. Name of conveying party(les): Sun Chemical Corporation Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: Cudner & O'Connor Co. Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 4035 W. Kinzie Street Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Chicago Corporation- State: Delaware State: Illinois Other\_ Country: <u>United States</u> ZIp: 60624 Citizenship (see guidelines)\_ Additlanal names of conveying parties attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No ■ Association Citizenship | 3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s): General Partnership Citizenship\_ Execution Date(s)May 25, 2006 Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship United States Merger Other Citizenship | Security Agreement Change of Name if assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Yes No representative designation is attached: \_\_\_Qther (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,073,818 2,153,771 Additional sheet(s) attached? C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 2,073,818 - SPECTRACURE in International Class 2 2,153,771 - SPECTRACURE in International Class 2 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 2 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Richard D. Harris 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41 ) \$65.00 Internal Address: Greenberg Traurig, LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Street Address: 77 West Wacker Drive Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed **Suite 2500** 8. Payment Information City: Chicago Zip: 60601 State: Illinois a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Phone Number:312-456-6610 Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 50-2428 Fax Number: 312-456-8435 Authorized User Name Richard D. Harris Email Address: harrisr@gtlaw.com July 12, 2006 9, Şignature: Date Total number of pages including cover |4 Richard D. Harris sheet, attachments, and document: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (971) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mali Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

312 456 8435 7

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into by Sun Chemical Corporation, with a principal place of business at 35 Waterview Boulevard, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 ("Assignor"), as of the date written below.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all of its right, title and interest in and to the designation SPECTRACURE (the "Designation"), including United States Registration Nos. 2,073,818 and 2,153,771, for the mark SPECTRACURE in connection with printing inks, and pigments and pigment dispersions, respectively, (the "Registrations"), together with all of its common-law rights therein and all of its goodwill appurtenant thereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer all right, title, and interest that Assignor owns in and to the Designation and the Registrations, together with the goodwill of Sun Chemical associated with the Designation and each of the Registrations, to Cudner & O'Connor Co. ("Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in the Settlement Agreement of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2005 between Assignor and Assignce, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Sun Chemical agrees as follows:

> 1. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Designation, including without limitation, all of its common-law, state, and federal rights therein, including the Registrations, together with all of its goodwill appurtenant thereto, and all claims for past infringement or other violation of any such rights, including without limitation, the right to recover damages therefor.

HOUDMS/190817.1

1

Jul-12-06

04:10pm

- a. it has the right to transfer its rights in the Designation, including without limitation, all of its common-law, state, and federal rights therein, including the Registrations, together with all of its goodwill appurtenant thereto, and all claims for past infringement or other violation of any such rights, including without limitation, the right to recover damages therefor, to Assignee; and
- b. it has not assigned or licensed any of its rights in the Designation, including without limitation, all of its common-law, state, and federal rights therein, including the Registrations, together with all of its goodwill appurtenant thereto, and all claims for past infringement or other violation of any such rights, including without limitation, the right to recover damages therefor, to any other person or entity.
- 3. Assignor agrees to execute any and all additional documents that are reasonably required to effectuate this Assignment, record the transfer of title in the Registrations to Assignee at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or facilitate the issuance to Assignee of Assignee's currently-pending U.S. Ser. No. 78/692,641.
- This Assignment cannot be terminated or amended, except by the written agreement of Assignee.
- 5. This Assignment shall be binding on Assignor, as well as its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the sole and exclusive benefit of Assignee, its

HQUDMS/190817.1

2

successors and assigns, and its present and future affiliated and subsidiary companies and licensees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment by a duly authorized representative this \_\_\_\_ day of May, 2006.

ASSIGNOR:

SUN CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Name:,

STATE OF

COUNTY OF\_

ş

8 8

Subscribed and sworn befor

before me

s 25 m

of May, 2006

, 2006, by

Ollus L. Caproni
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DEBRA L. CAPRONI Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires June 8, 2010

HOUDMS/190817.1

**RECORDED: 07/12/2006** 

3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003347 FRAME: 0910